Consolidated   $827,567   $790,058   $ 37,509   5%
Adjusted operating income *

Residential Products   $ 38,966   $ 30,987   $ 7,979   26%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   29,653   36,337   (6,684)   (18)%

Segment Income   68,619   67,324   1,295   2%
Unallocated corporate expense   (20,567)   (17,731)   (2,836)   (16)%

Consolidated   $ 48,052   $ 49,593   $ (1,541)   (3)%
Adjusted operating margin *

Residential Products   9.9%   8.3%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   6.8%   8.7%
Segment Margin   8.3%   8.5%
Consolidated   5.8%   6.3%

* Amounts exclude special charges. See the following Non-GAAP Reconciliations that show certain financial data excluding special charges.

9

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2013

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Deferred
Tax

Valuation
Allowance

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Income from operations
Residential Products   $ 5,660   $ 413   $ 471   $ —   $ 6,544
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7,772   —   37   —   7,809

Segment Income   13,432   413   508   —   14,353
Unallocated corporate expense   (7,279)   (230)   —   —   (7,509)

Consolidated   6,153   183   508   —   6,844
Interest expense   3,811   —   —   —   3,811
Other income   (36)   —   —   —   (36)

Income before income taxes   2,378   183   508   —   3,069
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes   (1,631)   70   190   2,048   677

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 4,009   $ 113   $ 318   $ (2,048)  $ 2,392

Income (loss) from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.13   $ —   $ 0.02   $ (0.07)  $ 0.08

Operating margin
Residential Products   6.6%   0.5%   0.5%   —   7.7%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7.5%   —   —   —   7.5%
Segment Margin   7.1%   0.2%   0.3%   —   7.6%
Consolidated   3.3%   0.1%   0.3%   —   3.6%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Income from operations
Residential Products   $ 159   $ —   $ 649   $ 4,628   $ 5,436
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7,116   41   116   —   7,273

Segment Income   7,275   41   765   4,628   12,709
Unallocated corporate expense   (6,079)   259   —   —   (5,820)

Consolidated   1,196   300   765   4,628   6,889
Interest expense   4,593   —   —   —   4,593
Other income   (87)   —   —   —   (87)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (3,310)   300   765   4,628   2,383
Provision for income taxes   426   94   296   112   928

(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (3,736)  $ 206   $ 469   $ 4,516   $ 1,455

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ (0.12)  $ —   $ 0.02   $ 0.15   $ 0.05

Operating margin
Residential Products   0.2%   —   0.8%   5.9%   6.9%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7.6%   —   0.1%   —   7.7%
Segment Margin   4.2%   —   0.4%   2.7%   7.4%
Consolidated   0.7%   0.2%   0.4%   2.7%   4.0%

10

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2013

As
Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related and

Restructuring
Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment
Note

Refinancing

Deferred
Tax

Valuation
Allowance

Adjusted
Statement

of
Operations

Income from operations
Residential Products  $ 34,965   $ 3,001   $ 1,000   $ —   $ —   $ 38,966
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   7,169   324   22,160   —   —   29,653

Segment Income   42,134   3,325   23,160   —   —   68,619
Unallocated corporate expense   (20,654)   87   —   —   —   (20,567)

Consolidated   21,480   3,412   23,160   —   —   48,052
Interest expense   22,489   —   —   (7,166)   —   15,323
Other income   (177)   —   —   —   —   (177)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (832)   3,412   23,160   7,166   —   32,906
Provision for income taxes   4,797   1,318   753   2,616   2,048   11,532

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (5,629)  $ 2,094   $ 22,407   $ 4,550   $ (2,048)  $ 21,374

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share – diluted  $ (0.18)  $ 0.07   $ 0.72   $ 0.15   $ (0.07)  $ 0.69

Operating margin
Residential Products   8.9%   0.8%   0.3%   —   —   9.9%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   1.6%   0.1%   5.1%   —   —   6.8%
Segment Margin   5.1%   0.4%   2.8%   —   —   8.3%
Consolidated   2.6%   0.4%   2.8%   —   —   5.8%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statement of Operations

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share data)

   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Costs

Restructuring
Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Income from operations
Residential Products   $ 23,902   $ —   $ 2,457   $ 4,628   $ 30,987
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   34,634   296   1,407   —   36,337

Segment Income   58,536   296   3,864   4,628   67,324
Unallocated corporate expense   (18,275)   404   140   —   (17,731)

Consolidated   40,261   700   4,004   4,628   49,593
Interest expense   18,582   —   —   —   18,582
Other income   (488)   —   —   —   (488)

Income before income taxes   22,167   700   4,004   4,628   31,499
Provision for income taxes   9,517   235   1,441   112   11,305

Income from continuing operations   $ 12,650   $ 465   $ 2,563   $ 4,516   $ 20,194

Income from continuing operations per share – diluted   $ 0.41   $ 0.01   $ 0.08   $ 0.15   $ 0.65

Operating margin
Residential Products   6.4%   —   0.7%   1.2%   8.3%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products   8.3%   0.1%   0.3%   —   8.7%
Segment Margin   7.4%   —   0.5%   0.6%   8.5%
Consolidated   5.1%   0.1%   0.5%   0.6%   6.3%

11